## CITY OF ALTAMONT ALTAMONT, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 540-13

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 30 SECTION 2-29 OF CITY OF ALTAMONT, ILLINOIS RELATING TO PATROL OFFICERS AGE AND CHARACTER

### ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALTAMONT

THIS 28th DAY OF October , 2013

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Altamont, Effingham, County, Illinois, this <u>28th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2013.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 540-13

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 30 SECTION 2-29 OF CITY OFALTAMONT, ILLINOIS RELATING TO PATROL OFFICERS AGE AND CHARACTER

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Altamont Revised Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30, Section 2-29 stating requirements of regular, full-time Patrol Officers employed by the City of Altamont and,

**WHEREAS,** said section conflicts with the City of Altamont Personnel Manual approved by the City Council on March 28, 2011 and,

**WHEREAS**, after careful consideration, the City Council of the City of Altamont, Illinois, has determined residency should not be a requirement of the City of Altamont patrol officers.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALTAMONT, EFFINGHAM COUNTY, ILLINOIS THAT:

Section 1. Chapter 30, Section 2-29 of the City of Altamont Revised Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

<u>AGE AND CHARACTER</u>. No person shall be appointed to or retained in the position of a regular, full-time Patrol Officer who is under **twenty-one (21) years** of age nor unless he is of good moral character.

Presented, passed and approved this <u>28th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2013.

APPROVED:

LARRY E. TAYLOR, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sarah Stephen, City Clerk

# STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF EFFINGHAM )

)

I, Sarah Stephen, City Clerk of the City of Altamont, Effingham County, Illinois, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages constitute a true and correct copy of an Ordinance entitled "An Ordinance Amending Revised Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30 Section 2-29 of City of Altamont, Illinois Relating to Patrol Officers Age and Character", and numbered 540-13, which was passed by the Council of the City of Altamont on October 28, 2013.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of said City of Altamont, all on this 28th day of October, A.D. 2013.

City Clerk

(SEAL)

SS

)

COUNTY OF EFFINGHAM )

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, Sarah Stephen, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting Municipal Clerk for the City of Altamont, Effingham County, Illinois.

I further certify that on October 28, 2013, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 540-13 entitled "An Ordinance Amending Revised Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30 Section 2-29 of City of Altamont, Illinois Relating to Patrol Officers Age and Character" which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No.540-13, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on October 28, 2013, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Dated at Altamont, Illinois, this 7th day of November, 2013.

Sarah Stephen, Municipal Clerk

(SEAL)